
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

  

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 15 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. CYBER CRIME 
 

16 - 19 

7. THE TRADING STANDARDS SCAMS PROJECT 
 

20 - 33 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM - YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 
OFFICER, SAFER SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP 

 

34 - 36 

9. RESPONSE TO GRENFELL TOWER TRAGEDY 
 

37 - 40 

10. ORGANISED CRIMINAL GANG BOARD 
 

41 - 58 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 12 September 
2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
S. Baker, Edge, J. Gerrard, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus and Osborne  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, S. Ashcroft, S. Bell and D. Perchard 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill in accordance with Standing Order 33. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF8 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that Peter Astley has been 

appointed as the new Chief of Staff for the Office of the 
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 

   
SAF9 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2017 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the minutes, it was noted that following 
the recent incident at Grenfell in London, Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue had met with various agencies to discuss high rise 
buildings across Cheshire. It was requested that the Decks 
buildings in Runcorn should be included in any future 
discussions that take place.   

 

   
SAF10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



SAF11 DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the activities being supported across 
the Borough in response to domestic abuse and sexual 
violence. The report detailed the number of domestic 
incidents across Cheshire from Sept 2015 to February 2017 
and the number of domestic violence prevention orders 
during January to February 2017.  
 
 Members noted a summary of the key achievements 
across Cheshire during the last quarter which included 
information on: 
 

 Operation Enhance; 

 Domestic Abuse Matters – First Responder (Cheshire 
Police Officer) training; 

 a successful Domestic Abuse Funding Bid to DCLG; 

 development of a Pan-Cheshire Communication 
Strategy; and 

 the publication of the Rape and Sexual Abuse 
Support Centre (Cheshire and Merseyside) RASASC 
Annual Report. 

 
The Board enquired about the following: 

 

 could a referral form be made available for 
Councillors to refer members of the public to 
domestic violence support; 

 raising awareness of support services for victims of 
domestic violence over the Christmas period; and 

 clarification on the statistics provided on page 16 of 
the agenda with regard to Improved Health and 
Wellbeing. 

 
RESOLVED: The report be noted. 

 

   
SAF12 ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received an update report and a 

presentation on the work carried out across the partnership 
in the Borough to tackle alcohol and substance misuse. The 
report included information on the: 
 

 Trading Standards North West Young Persons’ 
Alcohol Survey which was carried out every two years 
and had taken place in January to April 2017; 

 Action plan developed to address Halton’s opiate 
successful completion rate, which was performing 

 

Page 2



below the Change Grow Live (CGL) (Drug and 
Alcohol service) and Public Health England national 
averages; 

 The number of those clients who had received the flu 
vaccination; 

 Mental Health: Following publication in November 
2016 of Nice Guidance ‘Coexisting severe mental 
illness and substance misuse: community health and 
social care services’, there had been an agreement to 
increase interagency work between mental health 
and substance misuse services in Halton with an 
emphasis being placed on all teams being flexible 
and problem solving together;  

 The success of The Work Company: During this year 
the Work Company had supported 73 individuals 
affected by substance misuse to address their 
education, training and employment needs. Since 
April 2016, The Work Company had supported 
individuals in gaining 114 qualifications. During the 
same period, 3 individuals commenced voluntary 
work, with 29 individuals gaining employment within 
various sectors; 

 Progress against related targets to reduce the harm 
from alcohol and substance misuse; and 

 School and College based alcohol education 
programmes. 

 
 In addition, the Board noted work involving the 
establishment of the Cheshire and Merseyside Five Year 
Forward View Alcohol Board and the Drink Less Enjoy More 
Campaign across Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
   
SAF13 COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM - YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 

OFFICER, SAFER SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
  This item was deferred.  
   
SAF14 CONSUMER ADVICE  
  
  The Board received a report which provided 

information on the work of the Trading Standard’s consumer 
advice service, explained how it worked with the national 
Citizen’s Advice Consumer Helpline and outlined case 
studies from the last financial year. 
 
 The report also provided details on the performance 
of Halton Trading Standards Consumer Advice Service 
which had been assessed by issuing a satisfaction survey of 

 

Page 3



service users. It showed that 98% of users were either very 
satisfied or satisfied with the service they had received. In 
addition, it was noted that in the last financial year the 
consumer advice service obtained at least £39,476 redress 
for Halton consumers. Only a relatively small percentage of 
consumers responded on the outcome of their complaint, so 
it was expected that the figure was likely to be higher.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

Page 4



 
REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21st November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
 Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE
[...]
– Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Cyber Crime 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To consider the verbal report and presentation from TITAN in relation to the 
emergence of CYBER Crime as a local threat to communities. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) the report attached as “appendix 1” be noted; and  
 

2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any questions of 
interest or points of clarification following the presentation.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Cyber-crime: what is it  

 
Cyber-crime is a nebulous term that means different things to different 
people.  
 
Cyber crime is an umbrella term used to describe two distinct, but closely 
related criminal activities: cyber-dependent and cyber-enabled crimes. The 
use of ‘cyber crime’ refers to both forms of criminal activity, and we 
distinguish between them as outlined below. .   
  

3.2 Cyber-dependent crimes are offences that can only be committed by using 
a computer, computer networks, or other form of ICT. These acts include the 
spread of viruses and other malicious software, hacking, and distributed 
denial of service (DDoS) attacks, i.e. the flooding of internet servers to take 
down network infrastructure or websites. Cyber-dependent crimes are 
primarily acts directed against computers or network resources, although 
there may be secondary outcomes from the attacks, such as fraud.  
  

3.3 Cyber-enabled crimes are traditional crimes that are increased in their scale 
or reach by the use of computers, computer networks or other ICT. Unlike 
cyber dependent crimes, they can still be committed without the use of ICT. 

Page 16 Agenda Item 6



For the purposes of this review the following types of cyber-enabled crimes 
are included:  
 

 fraud (including mass-marketing frauds, ‘phishing’ e-mails and other 
scams; online banking and e-commerce frauds);   
 

 theft (including theft of personal information and identification-related 
data); and   
 

 sexual offending against children (including grooming, and the 
possession, creation and/or distribution of sexual imagery). 

 

3.4 TITAN 
 

Titan, is the name for the North West Regional Organised Crime Unit, it 
was established in 2009 as a collaboration between the six police forces 
in Cumbria, Cheshire, Lancashire, Greater Manchester, Merseyside and 
North Wales to tackle serious organised crime that crosses county 
borders in the region.  
 
The mission of the unit is simple - to tackle organised crime groups 
causing the greatest levels of harm to communities in the North West. 
 
The unit is comprised of five teams working closely together and includes 
representatives from Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs, UK Border 
Agency and the National Crime Agency. Those teams are: the Regional 
Intelligence Unit (RIU), the Regional Crime Unit (RCU), the Regional 
Asset Recovery Team (RART), Regional Cyber Crime Unit (RCCU) and 
the Protected Persons Service Unit (PPS). 
 

4.0      POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The policy implications of the review relate primarily to the Safer Halton 

priority. However this is a cross cutting work area which has wider 
implications on other areas of council business. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people.  

  
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None 

Page 17



6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the Health, 
safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.  

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the Health, 
safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.  

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 
 

8.0 EQUALI
[...]


 

Page 33



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Community Safety Team –  Youth 

Engagement Officer, Safer Schools 
Partnership 

 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider the presentation from the Safer Halton Partnership outlining 

the work that is carried out in  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report be noted; and  

 
2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any 

questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The role of the School Liaison Officer (SLO) was implemented in 

Cheshire Constabulary in April 2002.  In 2008, Cheshire Constabulary 
revised their Youth Strategy. The process included scanning local and 
national best practice. As a result, the new strategy included the aim of 
developing the Safer Schools Partnership model in Cheshire and a Safer 
Schools and Young Person’s Officer was appointed for the force.  

 
3.2 At this time the force conducted an audit of educational premises, which 

was then shared with partnership colleagues and negotiations 
commenced to recruit a further six Officers who would join the team and 
be based within schools.  In 2015/2016 the Force again reviewed the 
aims of the Partnership which brought about the change in name for 
both the partnership and the Officers who worked within it.  All eleven 
Officers who now work within the Safer Schools & Young Person’s 
Partnership are now the Forces’ designated Youth Engagement 
Officers.   

 

Page 34 Agenda Item 8



3.3 The Safer Schools & Young Person’s Partnership consists of a 
Lead/Coordinator, 8 Area Officers, 1 School Based Officer, (with the 
opportunity to engaged with further identified schools as and when the 
need is identified) 1 designated Alternative Provision Officer and 
seconded Officers/PCSO`s to the Princes Trust. All the Officers are 
experienced Police Officers/PCSOs. They have been handpicked for the 
positions and between them hold a vast knowledge of police, community 
and partnership workings.  They all work closely with educational 
establishments, staff and pupils to provide community support locally.  

 
 Halton has two of these officers as listed below: 
 

Youth Engagement Officer Widnes LPU PC Jane Tetlow 
Email: Jane.Tetlow@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 
 
Youth Engagement Officer Runcorn LPU 

 PC Suzi Williams 
Email: Suzi.Williams@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 
 

3.4 The Safer Schools & Young Person’s Partnership also involves multi-
agency working, fostering positive relationships between the schools and 
Police service.  The main role of the Safer Schools & Young Person’s 
Partnership is to provide the young people of Cheshire, Halton and 
Warrington with the relevant tools to facilitate self-awareness and self-
insight. This will help them to make informed, sound decisions to avoid 
becoming offenders or victims of crime.  This results in a positive effect 
on the school and wider community, reducing incidents of anti-social 
behaviour and other crimes, creating a safer environment. 

 
3.5 The Safer Schools & Young Person’s Partnership takes a three tier 

approach: Please see appendix 1 
 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The policy implications of the review relate primarily to the Safer Halton 

priority. However this is a cross cutting work area which has wider 
implications on other areas of council business. 

 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health, 
safety and well-being of young people. 

Page 35



  
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None 
 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 36



 
 
REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21 November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Response to Grenfell Tower Tragedy 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report s to inform the Board of the actions and 

activities the Council has undertaken following the tragic events that 
took place in Kensington and Chelsea with the Grenfell Tower Fire. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
  

(1) the Board notes and supports the actions and activities 
undertaken; and 

 
(2) seeks any further reassurances it requires in relation to fire 

safety. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the tragic events that took place at Grenfell Tower on 14 

June 2017 in Kensington and Chelsea, the immediate and 
understandable focus was on the type of cladding used on residential 
tower blocks greater that 18m tall.  The Council was required, as also 
were all Registered Social Landlords, to send various returns to 
Government in relation to buildings in their ownership.  The Council 
provided all information requested within the timescales set.  As the 
Council does not own any housing stock, most returns were therefore 
nil returns. 

 
3.2 There are no residential blocks of 18m tall in the Borough, however, the 

Council Building Control Team offered support to both Halton Housing 
Trust (the owners of Churchill Mansions in Runcorn) and also to the 
Management Company who look after The Deck in Runcorn.  Following 
a review with the owners of those buildings, it was concluded that the 
high rise accommodation in halton is considered low risk in relation to 
the external envelope of the building.  However, two recommendations 
were made to the building owners: 

Page 37 Agenda Item 9



 

 review all fire risk assessments and action any recommendations 
from those assessments; and 

 

 retreat any timber above 18m as advised, or with any suitable 
treatment giving class 0 surface spread of flame (this relates 
specifically to The Deck). 

 
3.3 The only other ‘high rise’ building in the Borough, although clearly not 

residential, is the Municipal Building in Widnes and whilst it does have 
aluminium cladding panels to the podium, this is extruded aluminium 
and not aluminium composite material (ACM) that was used in the 
Grenfell Tower. 

 
3.4 So from the initial and immediate response to the Grenfell Tower 

tragedy, it was clear that Halton did not have any similar high rise 
buildings to Grenfell Tower; the multi storey buildings that do exist in 
the Borough have been reassessed with the landlords and considered 
low risk, albeit with the recommendations being made above. 

 
3.5 Whilst there are no similar buildings to Grenfell Tower in Halton, the 

Council carried out further activities to ensure, as far as possible, that 
public buildings within the Borough are safe.  It is important to say that 
the Council already has in place established procedures to ensure the 
safety of its buildings and those who work, occupy or visit them.  Health 
and Safety has a high profile within the Council and regular reports are 
made to Elected Members and the Council’s Management Team. 

 
3.6 Detailed below are actions the Council has undertaken since the 

Grenfell Fire: 
 

 The Fire Risk Assessments (FRA) to the main corporate buildings 
and schools have been updated.  All will then have a FRA l
[...]
ganisation and will continue to be monitored and 
reviewed through the Council’s usual processes. 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 Having safe buildings to operate within is important for all of the 

Council’s services 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 As mentioned in the body of the report all Council buildings have Fire 

Risk Assessments that have been undertaken within the last 12 
months. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 As part of the Fire Risk Assessment process procedures for those 

individuals with mobility issues are taken into consideration.  
Evacuation Chair training is undertaken throughout the Council’s 
estate, where it is necessary. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 40



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21st November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Organised Criminal Gang Board 
  
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

To consider the verbal report and presentation in relation to Halton Councils 
response to Organised Criminal Gangs and the Government Strategy to 
tackle “County Lines” and Criminal Exploitation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
1) the report attached as “appendix 1” be noted; and  

 
2) the Board consider the information presented and raise any questions 

of interest or points of clarification following the presentation.  

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

ORGANISED CRIMINAL GROUPS (OCG) 
 
Serious and organised crime: local profile guidance  
 
The Serious and Organised Crime Strategy places significant emphasis on 
the importance of effective local partnerships. Strong multi-agency working, 
a key commitment of the Strategy, can be supported by a shared view of the 
threat set out in a Local Profile. 
 
To support this we have now established a partnership group chaired by 
David Parr (Chief executive) to tackle organised crime groups in Halton. 
(Operation Portfolio). This group will initially meet on a monthly basis. 
 
The aim of Operation Portfolio is to deliver an effective partnership response 
to the threat posed by serious crime and organised crime groups impacting 
on communities in Widnes and Runcorn. 
 
The group has a number of key objectives which are highlighted below: 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 10



Objectives  

 Identify and research the threat posed to local communities by 

serious and organised crime in Widnes. 

 

 Document the threat posed by serious crime, Organised Crime 

Groups, Urban Street Gangs, cross border criminality and thematic 

serious crime threats in a format which can be shared.  This 

document is termed be the ‘Widnes Local Profile’. 

 

 Single or group ‘Partnership Profiles’ will be the information basis 

for assessment of specific individuals, Organised Crime Groups, 

Urban Street Gangs, or locations. 

 Partnership Profiles will be produced by police for each    meeting 

 Identify and establish a partnership group to use all available civil, 

criminal and legal powers to implement enforcement, disruption 

and safeguarding tactics to reduce the threat.  

The group meets on a bi monthly basis and agrees a partnership action plan 
against a number of key nominals that have been identified by the 
partnership profiles. This group is now currently working on two profiles with 
Partners 
 
This will now be a standing item on the Safer Halton Partnership agenda. 
 
COUNTY LINES 
 
County lines is the police term for urban gangs supplying drugs to suburban 
areas and market and coastal towns using dedicated mobile phone lines or 
“deal lines”.  It involves child criminal exploitation (CCE) as gangs use 
children and vulnerable people to move dr
[...]
ly controlled and a relatively

inexpensive resource. Commonly, the children, fall into some form of debt bondage by the group and this can lead to violence and

assaults committed on them.

- Restricted -

- Restricted -
P

age 56



- Restricted -

Features of ‘County Lines’

‘County Lines’ is not solely a drugs issue as it cross cuts a number of other 

thematic areas and crime types, including: 

‘County Lines’

Violence

Drugs

Criminal Exploitation 

(includes children & 

vulnerable adults)

Firearms

Modern Slavery (MS) & 

Human Trafficking (HT)
Child Sexual 

Exploitation

‘The line’

Economic Crime 

- Restricted -
P

age 57



Vulnerable adults

(males & females) Children & teenagers

‘Cuckooing’

Drug user
Mental 

Health

Alcohol 

issues

Debt owed Mispers Truancy
Deprived 

background

No or limited 

offending/ 

intelligence history

Debt 

Bondage

Criminal Exploitation

RESTRICTED

Female relationship with gang 

member may lead to some form of 

domestic violence

Difficulties 

at home

Under care of 

Social Services

- Restricted -

Looked after 

children

Some of the factors attributable to 

Criminal Exploitation include:

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHP action points 19-07-17 FINAL
	SHP action points 18-10-17

	6 Cyber Crime
	CyberSecurity.pdf

	7 The Trading Standards Scams Project
	8 Community Safety Team - Youth Engagement Officer, Safer Schools Partnership
	9 Response to Grenfell Tower Tragedy
	10 Organised Criminal Gang Board
	OCGBActionPlandocx.docx
	OCGBBriefing.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 21 November 
2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), Abbott, S. Baker, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, 
K. Loftus and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor J Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: PC Jane Tetlow 

 

 
 
 Action 

 MINUTES SILENCE  
   
  The Chair reported on the sad passing of Councillor 

Cole, who had served as a Borough Councillor. 
  
 The Board stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect. 

 

   
SAF15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that the Cheshire Police and 

Crime and Commissioner had written to the Chancellor for 
the Exchequer to highlight concerns regarding recent 
financial settlements for Cheshire Police and resulting 
financial savings. 
 
 The Chair also welcomed suggestions from Board 
members for a Topic Group. 

 

   
SAF16 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



SAF17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF18 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes from previous Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meetings held on 19th July 2017 and 18th October 
2017 were presented to the Board for information. 

 

   
SAF19 CYBER CRIME  
  
  The Board considered a report and a presentation on 

the emergence of cyber crime as a local threat to 
communities and the work of TITAN. The presentation set 
out the types of cyber-enabled crimes and the role of The 
TITAN unit, whose mission was to tackle organised crime 
groups causing the greatest levels of harm to communities 
in the North West.  
 
 Members noted that TITAN was the name for the 
North West Regional Organised Crime Unit, it was 
established in 2009 as a collaboration between the six police 
forces in Cumbria, Cheshire, Lancashire, Greater 
Manchester, Merseyside and North Wales to tackle serious 
organised crime that crossed county borders in the region. 
The unit comprised of five teams working closely together 
and included representatives from Her Majesty’s Revenue 
and Customs, UK Border Agency and the National Crime 
Agency. These teams are: the Regional Intelligence Unit 
(RIU), the Regional Crime Unit (RCU), the Regional Asset 
Recovery Team (RART), Regional Cyber Crime Unit 
(RCCU) and the Protected Persons Service Unit (PPS).  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be 
noted and TITAN be invited to attend a future meeting. 

 

   
SAF20 THE TRADING STANDARDS SCAMS PROJECT  
  
  This item was deferred.  
   
SAF21 COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM - YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 

OFFICER, SAFER SCHOOLS PARTNERSHIP 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from PC Jane 

Tetlow which provided Members with an oversight into the 
role of the Youth Engagement Officer, Safer Schools 
Partnership. Halton had two Officers and the Youth 
Engagement Officer for Widnes, PC Jane Tetlow, was in 

 
 
 
 
 



attendance and provided examples of her work to support 
educational establishments, staff, pupils and the community 
locally.  
 
 Members noted that the Safer Schools & Young 
Person’s Partnership also involved multi agency working 
and fostering positive relationships between the schools and 
police service. One of the main roles of the Partnership was 
to provide the young people of Cheshire, Halton and 
Warrington with the relevant tools to facilitate self-
awareness and self-insight. This would enable them to make 
informed decisions to avoid becoming offenders or victims of 
crime.   
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 

2. the potential of a Topic Group be explored which 
would consider practical steps the Local Authority 
could take to ban ‘in school time’ use of mobile 
phones as a means to encouraging a safer school 
environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
SAF22 RESPONSE TO GRENFELL TOWER TRAGEDY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
advised on the actions and activities the Council had 
undertaken following the tragic events that took place in 
Kensington and Chelsea with the Grenfell Tower Fire.  
 
 Following the tragic events that took place at Grenfell 
Tower on 14th June 2017, the immediate focus was on the 
type of cladding used on residential tower blocks greater 
than 18m tall. The Council was required, as also were all 
Registered Social Landlords, to send various returns to 
Government in relation to buildings in their ownership. The 
Council provided all information requested within the 
timescales set. As the Council does not own any housing 
stock, most returns were therefore nil returns.  
 
 It was noted that there were no residential blocks of 
18m tall in the Borough, however, the Council Building 
Control Team offered support to both Halton Housing Trust 
(the owners of Churchill Mansions in Runcorn) and also to 
the Management Company who look after The Decks in 
Runcorn. Following a review with the owners of those 
buildings, it was concluded that the high rise 
accommodation in Halton was considered low risk in relation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



to the external envelope of the building. However, two 
recommendations were made to the building owners: 
 

 Review all fire risk assessments and action any 
recommendations from those assessments; and 

 Retreat any timber above 18m as advised, or with 
any suitable treatment giving class 0 surface spread 
of flame (this relates specifically to The Decks) 

 
 The only other high rise building in the Borough was 
the Municipal Building, Widnes and whilst it did have 
aluminium cladding panels to the podium, this was extruded 
aluminium and not aluminium composite material (ACM) that 
was used in the Grenfell Tower. 
 
 Whilst there were no similar buildings to Grenfell 
Tower in Halton, the Council carried out further activities to 
ensure, as far as possible, that public buildings within the 
Borough were safe and full details of these were outlined in 
the report. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board requested an 
update from the building owners of The Decks and Churchill 
Mansions on the two recommendations detailed above.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 
2. an update be requested from the building owners of 

The Decks and Churchill Mansions on the two 
recommendations detailed above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 
 

   
SAF23 ORGANISED CRIMINAL GANG BOARD  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Mike 

Andrews, Community Safety and CCTV Manager, on the 
Council’s response to Organised Criminal Gangs and the 
Government Strategy to tackle ‘County Lines’ and Criminal 
Exploitation. 
 
 The Serious and Organised Crime Strategy placed 
significant emphasis on the importance of effective local 
partnerships. In order to support this a partnership group, 
chaired by David Parr (Chief Executive), had been set up to 
tackle organised crime groups in Halton (Operation 
Portfolio). The aim of Operation Portfolio was to deliver an 
effective partnership response to the threat posed by serious 
crime and organised crime groups impacting on 
communities in Widnes and Runcorn.  

 



 
 The presentation highlighted the key objectives of the 
partnership group and an outline of what are ‘County Lines’. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and 
TITAN be invited to attend a future Board meeting. 
 
  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.06 p.m. 


